
FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

1401/2024Appeal No.

Order or other proceedings with signature of judgeDate of order 
proceedings

S.No.

321

V.
1- The appeal of Mr. SAJID ALJ presented today by 

Mr. Amjad All Mardan Advocate. It is fixed for preliminary 

hearing before Single Bench at Peshawar on 20-Sep-24. 

Parcha Peshi given to counsel for the appellant.

29-Aug-24

By order of the Chairman

I

\

i



■ ',f

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

/ ll bj /2024Service Appeal No.

Sajid AN (Process Server BPS-03, Consumer 
Court Mardan) S/0 Nawab Zada R/0 Charbagh 

Tehsil Takht Bhai Distt Mardan
Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and

Respondentsothers

INDEX
PageDescription of 

Documents
AnnexureS.No

Service Appeal 
along with affidavit
Application for 

restraining 

respondents from 
recovery aiong with 

affidavit_________
Copy of posting 
order along with 

monthly salary
statement_______
Copy of impugned 

order of recovery 
dated 08.04.2019 

Copy of 
departmental 
appeal to
Secretary Industry 

dated 27.05.2021

1-11

2 lo-il

A3 IV-13

B4 IV
C5

DCopy of the 

impugned order 

dated 31.07.2024

6 4
ECopy of the 

impugned audit 

para_________

7 7-1^



r?V«

Wakalatnama8

e/

Appellant
Through

-rAmjaiWunMardan) 

Advocate
/'

AO^^CC''* 'C:
Supreme Court of PaitistSn* ' * *

Muharfft^^ Talha Khan (Mardan) 

Advocate 

High Court

-r/

&

Dated: .08.2024



/ <-

Wakalatnama8

c

Appellant 

Through

AmjaiWUfiMarclan)
Advocate .. &ovoc r*
Supreme Court of Paitistbri^ o* i

f
& MuhaWfi^ Talha Khan (Mardan) 

Advocate 

High Court

r.

V'bi'r-

Dated: .08.2024



/'■

iBEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

72024Service Appeal No.

Sajid All (Process Server BPS-03, Consumer 
Court Mardan) S/0 Nawab Zada R/0 Charbagh 

Tehsil Takht Bhai Distt Mardan
Appellant

VERSUS

1. Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 

Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar

Govt of Khyber2. Secretary Finance,
Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar

3. Budget Officer-VIII, Finance Department, Govt 
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat 

Peshawar

4. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 10^^ 

Fort Road, Peshawar Cantt, Peshawar

5. Accounts Officer (HAD), Accountant Genera! KP 

Office, 10^^ Fort Road, Peshawar Cantt, 

Peshawar

6. District Accounts Officer Mardan, at District 
Comptroller of Accounts Office, opposite District 

Courts Mardan

Audit Officer Inspection, District Accounts Office 
Mardan at District Comptroller of Accounts 

Office, opposite District Courts Mardan

7.

Respondents



r>*
i ■

/

Appeal under Section 4 of Service 

Tribunal Act 1974 against original 

order dated 08.04.2019 passed by
respondent no 3 whereafter 

appellant filed departmental 

appeal dated 27.05.2021 and 

thereafter, upon departmental
27.05.2021,datedappeal

respondent no 5 passed order
wherein31.07.2024dated

recovery of judicial and utility
allowance is restarted vide audit 

para drafted by respondent no 7 

which are illegal against law and 

facts, non-speaking, without lawful 

authority, coram non-judice, 

arbitrary, whimsical and of no legal 

effect.

Respected Sir,
Appellant humbly submits as under;

That vide order dated 10.02.2021, appellant is1)
posted at Consumer Protection Court Mardan 

and working as Process Server (BPS-03) as
evident from monthly salary statement (Copy of

and monthly salaryposting order 

statement is Annex "A")

That the Consumer Court has been established 

under KP Consumers Protection Act 1997.
2)

That the National Judicial Policy Making 

Committee (NJPMC) in its meeting held on
3)



10.02.2007 under the Chairmanship of the 

Hon'ble Chief Justice of Pakistan NJPHC 

approved judiciai allowance to subordinate 

Courts Staff to the extent of 20% of running 

basic pay and utility allowances to the extent of 

10% of running basic pay, but not less than 

Rs.lOOO/- to the staff in BPS-1 to BPS-16.

4) That aforementioned decision of NJPMC was 

adopted by Govt, of NWFP, now KP and the 

above allowances were granted to Judicial 
Officer as well as Staff of Subordinate Courts 

vide 2 notifications.

That the above facility is provided to staff of 

Attorney General.

That the allowances were granted to the 

Advocate General KP Office as well.

That Lahore High Court in WP No.1484/2008 

granted the same relief to employees of Federal 
Service Tribunal on the strength of decision of 

Attorney General.

That Hon'ble Peshawar High Court granted 

allowance vide judgment dated 18.'09.2012 to 

employees of District Judiciary in 

Peshawar, Mardan and ail Districts of KP.

That Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar 

granted the allowances to para-legal staff of 

Provincial Anti-Corruption Court, KP Service 

Tribunal, Labour Court.

10) That as a result of the writ petition No. 4141- 

P/2016, respondents granted the allowances and 

in presence of AAG vide order dated 10.04.2018

5)

6)

7)

8)

District

9)



r-v> •

of Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar as 

the purpose was achieved.

11) That in the year 2019, respondents stopped the 

payment of utility/ judicial allowance and started 

of aforementioned allowances viderecovery
order dated 08.04.2019 passed by respondent

3, which is illegal, against law and facts.
(Copy of impugned order of recovery dated 

08.04.2019 is Annex "B")

no

12) That Judge Consumer Court addressed letter 

dated 17.04.2019 to Budget Officer, but in vain.

13) That the appellant filed departmental appeal 
dated 27.05.2021 to the Secretary Industries, 

but in vain. (Copy of departmental appeal to 

Secretary Industry dated 27.05.2021 is 

Annex "C")

14) That upon departmental appeal of the appellant, 

respondent no 5 issued letter dated 31.07.2024 

wherein staff of Consumer Court Mardan is held 

dis-entitled to judicial allowance and utility 

allowance which is illegal against law and facts 

(Copy of the impugned letter dated 

31.07.2024 is Annex "D")

15) That in pursuance of letter dated 31.07.2024, 

respondent no 7 vide audit para started recovery 

of the said allowances from the appellant which 

is illegal against law and facts (Copy of the 

impugned audit para is Annex "E")

16) That finding no other efficacious remedy, 

appellant approaches this hon'ble Tribunal on 

following grounds:-



rv< <

GROUNDS:

Because admittedly judicial aiiowance, utiiity 

allowance is granted on the basis of judicial work 

as per notifications, judgments referred above.

Because appellant is also performing judicial 

duties like the staff of District & Sessions Court, 
Service Tribunal, Labour Court, Anti-Corruption 

Court.

A)

B)

Because as per letter dated 21.06.2021 issued 

by Accounts Officer Directorate of Industries & 

Commerce KP, the nature of job of the staff of 

Consumer Court is judicial and they observe the 

office timing, working days calendar issued by 

the Peshawar High Court

Because as per letter dated 22"^ June 2021, the 

Section Officer (litigation) of the Industries, 

Commerce and Technical Education Department 

KP has forwarded/referred the letter dated 21"^ 

June 2021

C)

D)

entitled forE) Because appellant are also
continuance of the same allowance as granted to

other subordinate staff of other Courts in 

province and even in Pakistan.

Because as per 2024 SCMR 538 also reported in 

2024 PLC (CS) 830, employees of Solicitor Office 

working in Civil Secretariat are held entitled to 

reception of special aiiowance and utility 

allowance

F)

Because as per 2011 PLC (CS) 1373, the staff of 

the High Court of Sindh is held entitled for
G)



judicial and utility allowance from the date of 

National Judicial Policy

Because as per 2023 PLC (CS) 457, superior 

judicial allowance is even allowed to Provincial 
Ombudsman (Mohtasib)

Because as per 2019 PLC (CS) 238, employees 

of Provincial Criminal Prosecution Services are 

held entitled for the benefit of judicial allowance 

the analogy of its reception by the staff of 

office of Advocate General

Because as per 2016 GBLR 37, employees of 

Banking Court and Custom Courts are held 

entitled to Special Judicial Allowance/Judicial 

Allowance

H)

I)

on

J)

Because as per 2016 PLC (CS) 1, the Honorable 

Sindh High Court directed the Government to re­
calculate pension after giving effect to judicial 

and start the future payment

K)

allowance 

accordingly and arrears be also paid

Because as per PLD 2019 Islamabad 591, the 

employees of Federal Shariat Court are held 

entitled for increase in utility allowance etc

L)

Because the staff of the Consumer Court 
functions under the instructions of the Honorable

M)

Peshawar High Court wherein instructions
vacations, uniform,regarding duty hours, 

institution of cases, scanning of court record etc
are issued to the staff of Consumer Court

Because appellant is not dealt as per law, 
violating Article 4 of Constitution of Pakistan, 

1973.

N)



r-\I >

Because appellant is discriminated, infringing 

Articie 25/27 of the Constitution of Islamic 

Repubiic of Pakistan, 1973.

Because Article 3 of the Constitution embodied 

to eliminate ail sort of exploitations.

Because as per PLD 1992 SC 207 1981 SCMR 

523, PLD 1969 SC 407, 2010 PLC (CS) 1178 

allowance once received by a civil servant, under 

a bonafide belief, can't be recovered as per 

principle of locus pointentiae

Because respondents are estopped from denying 

the judicial allowance as well as utility allowance 

already granted & received by the appellant.

O)

P)

Q)

P)

1996 SCMR 1185 and 2009S) Because as per 

SCMR 1, if a Tribunal or the Supreme Court
decides a point of law relating to the terms and 

conditions of a civil servant who litigated, and 

there were other civil servants, who may not
have taken any legal proceedings, in such a 

the dictates of justice and rule of good 

demand that the benefit of the said
case.
governance
decision be extended to other civil servants also.
who may, not be parties to that litigation, 

instead of compelling them to approach the 

Tribunal or any other legal forum. All citizens are 

equal before the law and entitled to equal 
protection of law as per Article 25 of the 

Constitution

Because pay and pension is a recurring cause of 

action and no limitation runs in such like 

matters.

T)



Because impugned orders are without lawful 

authority.

Because appellant requests for raising other 

grounds at the time of arguments.

U)

V)

PRAYER;

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that, on 

acceptance of this appeal:-

i. The impugned original order
08.04.2019 passed by respondent no 3 & 
appellate order dated 31.07.2024 passed 

by respondent no 5 and audit para on the 

basis of the same drafted by respondent no 
7 & stoppage / deduction / recovery of 

judicial allowance and utility allowance in 

the pay of the appellant may please be 

declared as illegal, without lawful 
authority, arbitrary, coram non-judice, 

whimsical and of no legal effect and 

consequently, may please be set-aside.

dated

ii. Appellant may please be treated at par with 

other employees of Courts, Tribunals, 
subordinate legal staff and para-legal staff 

of all Courts in matter of judicial allowances 

and utility allowances by declaring 

appellant entitled to reception of judicial as 

well as utility allowance w.e.f date of 

posting at Consumer Court.

in the 
also be

iii. Any other relief deemed fit 

circumstances of the qase m 

granted.
Appellant^

Through
AMMardan)

Advocate auvoc*
Supreme Court of PiWistM ’

Am

(10
& Muham^a^alha Khan (Mardan) 

Advocate
/yilvOCPii:
nigti Ccud

High Court
Dated: '2^.08.2024



/

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

/2024Service Appeal No.

Sajid All (Process Server BPS-03, Consumer 
Court Mardan) S/0 Nawab Zada R/0 Charbagh 

Tehsil Takht Bhai Distt Mardan
Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 

Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and
Respondentsothers

AFFIDAVIT
I, Sajid Ali (Process Server BPS-03, 

Consumer Court Mardan) S/O Nawab Zada 

R/O Charbagh Tehsil Takht Bhai Distt 

Mardan (appellant) do hereby solemnly affirm 
and declare that all the contents of this service 
appeal are true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief and nothing has been 

concealed from this Tribunal.

Deponerrt• -N
/■

•vi'

•-
•>'y



;

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR b
/2024C.M No.

IN
72024Service Appeal No.

Sajid All (Process Server BPS-03, Consumer 

Court Mardan) S/0 Nawab Zada R/0 Charbagh 

Tehsil Takht Bhai Distt Mardan
Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and

Respondentsothers

restrainingforApplication 
respondents from recovery of 
judicial and utility allowance till 

decision of the instant service
appeal.

Respected Sir,
Applicant humbly submits as under:

1. That the aforementioned appeal has been filed 

today.

2. That the impugned orders passed by 
respondents are illegal order, in violation of the 

notifications and judgments referred in the 
service appeal as well as in violation of Article 

3, 4, 25 and 27 of the Constitution of Pakistan 

1973 and therefore the impugned orders are 
illegal order and not tenable in the eye of law.

3. That appellant/applicant has a strong prima 

facie case and is sanguine about its success.

4. That balance of convenience lies in favour of the 

appellant/applicant.



5. That there shall be irreparable loss to the 
appellant/applicant if the impugned orders are 

not suspended and respondents are not 
restrained from recovery of judicial and utility 

allowance.

6. That contents of the service appeal may please 

be treated as integral part of this application.

It is therefore humbly requested that 
respondents may please be restrained from 

of judicial and utility allowance tillrecovery
decision of the instant service apical.

/__ e'
Appellan 

Through f.

H t-'.
- LfVOOf

Amjaxl~AltvMardan‘)’'-’''?'i'^iK< <j? k
Advocate
Supreme Court of Pakistan

d Talha Khan (Mardan)& Muhamnf 

Advocate 

High Court

Dated: .08.2024

AFFIDAVIT
Sajid All (Process Server BPS-03, 

Consumer Court Mardan) S/O Nawab Zada 
R/O Charbagh Tehsil Takht Bhai Distt 
Mardan (appellant) do hereby solemnly affirm 

and declare that all the contents of this 

application are true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief and lathing has/^een 
concealed from this Tribunal. Jl

I,

Deponent



■ n

\
DIRECTORATE OF

r-.

INUUSlKlES AINU UUlVllVllLK^^lS
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

/
'-''I

ORDER.

On the recommendation of Departmental Selection Committee of the Directorate of

Industries &. Commerce, Khyber Paklitunkhwa, Mr. Sajid Ali S/o Nawab Zada, Resident of Char
Bagh, P.O Jhandi Kalpani,'Tehsil Takht Bhai, Distnct Mardan, CNIC No. 16102-5124793-1 is 

’ hereby appointed as Process Server BPS-03 (9610-390-21310) in this Directorate and posted against

the following terms andthe vacant post of Process Server (BPS-03) at Consumer Court, Mardan on

conditions that:-

He will produce medical filness certificate from Medical Superintendent, District H/Q 

Hospital, Mardan.

2 His appointment will be governed by the provision of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil 
Servants Act, 1973 and other Rules & regulations enforced by the Provincial Government 
from time to time.

He will initially, be on probation for a period of one year extendable for another year with 
the specific order of appointing authority within two months of the expiry of first year of 

probation period.'

He will be given minimum pay of the post in the Basic Pay Scale-03 (9610-390-21310) 
per month with other allowances as may be admissible under thejules of the Provincial 
Government as per entitlement.

His service will be liable to termination on one month’s notice from eitlier side. In case of 
- resignation without notice, one month salary and allowance if any, will be forfeited to the 

Government.

6. He will join duty at his own expenses.

1.

3.

4.

5.

Sd/-Director IC,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Dated. 7^/02/2021.‘SS*.
F.ndst:No. 7/A/l/98-DI-Admn:

Copy of the above is forwarded to:-

The .lodge Consumer Coint, Mardan. • f^(^-
The District Accounts Officer, Mardan.'
Mr. Sajid Ali S/o Nawab Zada, Resident of Char Bagh, P.O Jhan(5i"g:alpani, Tehsil Takht 
Bhai, District Mardan.

Persona! file of the official concerned . •

1.
2.’

3.

4.

Administrtrwe Officer, 
Directorate of IndusVies & Commerce, 

Khvher Pakhtunkhwa. Peshawar



r;

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
District Accounts Office Mardan 

Monthly Salary Statement (June-2024)
/

Personal Information of Mr SAJID ALI d/w/s of NAWAB ZADA
Personnel Number: 00967497 
Date ofBirth: 01.01.1997

NTN:
Lenutli of Serx icc: 03 Vein s 04 Monibs 005 Days

CNIC: 1610251247931
Entry into Govt. Service: 27.02.2021

Employment Category: Active Permanent 
Designation; PROCESS SERVER
DDO Code: MR4727-Consumer Protection Court. Mardan 
Payroll Section: 002
GPF A/C No: 967497/CPF1/168 Interest Applied: Yes 
Vendor Number: - 
Pay and Allowances:

80003384-GOVERNMENT OF KH'i'BER I’AKl l

Cash Center:GPF Section; 002
39.808.ut'GPF Balance:

Pii\ Stage 3BPS: 03Pay Scale Type: CivilPay scale: BPS For - 2022

.A niouiitWaue typeAmountWage type
2.120.00House Rent A1 lowance 45%100116.000.00Basic Pay0001
1.500.00Medical .Allowance13001.785.00Convey Allowance 20051210
6,000.00Utility Allowancc200718746,000.00Judicial Allowance1584
1.000.00Washing Allowance 202123121.000.00Dress Allowance - 20212311
1.500.00Dispr. Red All 15% 2022KP2341600.00Integrated Allowance 2021 

Adhoc Rel A1 I5%22(PS17)
2313

5.397.00Adhoc Relief All 2023 35%23781.500.002347

Deductions - General

.-\IIIOlllltWage h ue.AmountWa«ge type
-600.003501 BcncvulciU Fniul-1,150.003003 GPF Subscription

0.00-300.004004 R, Benefits & Death Comp:

Deductions - Loans and Advances

BalanceDeductionPrincipal amount |DescriptionLoan

Deductions - Income Tax
Payable;

1^00Recoverable:Exempted: 0.000.00Recovered tilt June-2024:0.00

42.352.tillNet Pay: (Rs.):-2,050.00Deductions: (Rs.):44,402.00Gross Pay (Rs.):

Payee Name: SAJID ALI
BS^Dltails^HABIB aWK LIMITED. 221275 CANTT BRANCH, MARDAN. CANTT BRANCH, MARDAN,, MARDAN

BaliiiK'c:Earned;Availed:Opening Balance:Leaves;

Permanent Address; 
City: MARDAN 
Temp. Address: 
City:

Housing Slums. No OllieiiilDomicile: NW - Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Email:

(50306762/09.0S.2024/!6:4i:5‘l) 2) A!l amounis ara in Pak Rupees Sj Errors & omissions excepted



o_^\ ywNityiiiiS
k. lV

NO.BOVII1/FD/1-8(BV2017-2018 

Dated Peshawar the, 08.04.2019
%[>-"• :W

To.
The Section Officer (B&A)
Industries Deparlment.

FXCESS EXPENDITURE THAN REVISED c‘^TIMATES 2018-19^Subject;-

directed to refer to the subject noted above and to state that as
courts have made excess

I am
per attached statement^ the offices of consumer

revised estimate 2018-19 under the object utility allowar\ce and
expenditure than
judicial allowances, which needs clarification.

requested to send a copy of noliricalion of Provincial
and utitity allowance is permissible

It is. therefore

ZTsZTZsvZ profecfion courts. If notitatfon in this reganf has been

of consumer courts may be^recwe^ daase i
this department on top pnonly basis, please.

treasury under intimation to

J
Pnci: as above.

BUOGEmroER-^'"

<r



S:-
To' n The Secretary,

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

Departmental appeal against order dated 
08.04.2019 passed by Budget Officer-VIII, 
Finance Department KP wherein appellant is 
held dis-entitled to reception of judicial and 
utility allowance which is illegal against law and 
facts.

Sir,
Appellant humbly submits as under:

It is most respectfully submitted that appellant is 
working at Consumer Court Mardan and performing judicial 
duties like other similarly placed employees in District 
Judiciary as well as High Court, Federal Shariat Court, 
Tribunals and Special Courts. The grant of Judicial and utility 
allowance is approved by the Hon’ble Chief Justice in the year 
2007 and thereafter upheld by various Courts of the Country 
including the High Court of Sindh, Lahore High Court, 
Islamabad High Court and the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court 
Peshawar. Appellant is working under the umbrella of 
Peshawar High Court wherein instructions regarding timings, 
duty hours, holiday calendar, uniform, institution and disposal 
of cases and computerization of Court record are issued by the 
High Court.

It is therefore humbly requested that oder dated 
08.04.2019 passed by Budget Officer-VIII Finance 
Department KP may please be set aside and appellant may 
please be held entitled to judicial and utility allowance 
w.e.f date of posting at Consumer Court.

1(Appellant)

Sajid Ali S/O Na^ab Zada 
R/O Charbagh Tehsil Takht 
Bhai Distt Mardan

Dated: 27.05.2021



k

;/

Office of the
Accoufttcint General
Khyber Palchiunkhtua Pesbawar 

Phone: 091 9211250-53 ___

{'

Dated:31.07.2024
KO.H-24(78)DAp KOHAT/

To

The District Comptroller of Accounts,
Kohat.

GRANT OF JUDICtAL ALLOWANCE AW_D UTILITY AT.I.QWAHCE^

letter

the above noted subject

Subjcct:-

refer to yourdirected toThe undersigned is

No.OI/DCA/KT/PR-1/2023-24 dated 01.07.2024 on

pjid to state that the said allqwanccjs^^s_sjbleJg_Peshaw^igh Court and

its sub-or'dinate judiciary, qn^y (copy ehclbscd), and since Consumers Courts 

. are .working under the jurisdicUbn _of industries Department, therefore, the 

staff'of the Consumers Courts are not entitled' to the ;subject allowances, with 

the exception of Judges staff..
T.

ACCOW^WFICER (HAD)

Copy for information and necessary action to ail DAO’s.

.}

-2



. j;(
t%.f i » ) i

1
tI 4

I
1

•C verpaymcm due to payment^fjudlcinl nllowunce umounting to Rs. 1.152 mililn
I ' I |c

1 *. * ' ' ■ .

According.to Ihe ebr ficalion .bf (he Accountant General ^yber Pakhtunkhvva videjiel er No. H-
2fl(7S)DAO Cohat/3‘ 3-344 dated 3'j .0712024; the Judicial allowance is not adi tissible o the 
sialT of Consiirticr ProiccUoh ,Gouit except the judges of tib said courts. |! i I

1 ~! ' 1 • t J
During the'certinention audit 6Tthc District Comptroller df Accounts Mardan f jrthi 
year 2023-24, it was noticed that a sum of Rs. 1;!52 niillbn was irrcgularlyp i or 
judicial allowance to the staffs^oflhe Consumers Protection Court Mardan in v
above mentioned notificntion Jvhich rcsiilled into overpayment of Rs. 1.152^1 Hon.J !

t

L-

; filtancial 
ac|:ount of 

olaiiotlof the
I

K»f

Amount I TotalCost Center Descriplioh 
Consumer protcctlon'Court 
Mardan

Name BPSPers.no.
I »

J 72.000.00I fliOOb.QO
d.oQb-oVi

t
YbUS.-\F KHAN.J667N • Grade 031r

72.000.00 
9-Oob.oo t i lo.s.ooo-oo
^:00b.00l -172.000.00

S98S2Si ISHTIAQ ALI Grade 03 Do

i:73i:
SALMA Grade 16 Do
MUSHTAQAH : Grade 04 Do I
MOHAMMAD .
ARIF Jj t

i

129316 IOS.000.00Grade 16: J ■>00 LOO ! 
aoop.oo M

Do« j

^67497 -SAJID ALI ?iGrade 03 72.000.00DoIn I

FAZAL DAYAN 1'. ^■oob.oo liI967499 Grade 04! > '‘ DO I i 72.000.00' i .

BAKHT2ADA .f IGrade 03! eiloob.oo 1967502 r • ,• 72.000.00Do I

MUHAMMAD
IRFAN

1 'i'■ fI • tr i;
e.oob.00 ;}. 72.000.00967506 •Grade 04; Do ... t ;

SHADM/
ICHAN .
SAR Aw!\M

N •! I I tti I i. •1-Do. til .50511798 Grade 16^ 9!.'oob.oo 
6'Joob.oo! ;

t u MOS.000.00I
1 » ,856304 Grade 03! 1.DoI: 11 ;7J.000.0ll

MUHAMMAD
Asim_________1
UMAR I-ARPOQ

1
■ !«

.V Grade 068S2I05 :Do 6.00D.OQ
6.000.00

.72.000.00
72.0OO.OU910792 Grade 03 Do

SHAH
MAHMOOD

I
1

915466 Orndc 14 Do 9':0on 00t i los.oaoi'o
t

I( I !i ’
Ti)c matter is brouglil to Ihe notice for rccoWty under ihtlinaiiin to audit. : ■ 

The lapse occurred di c to weak internn) control;

t IIt

‘
• 1I \

Audit OniCcrlnspccHon

4 )
I ?

I

J• V-‘ .1
;1 I ' ( ;Il 1L I

I
‘ i I

S
1

a
t

;
f \

iI \
I



' r

0\‘C(pa>’menl due lo payment of Utility allowance OmoUnling to Rs. 1.132 million
According to the clarification OfUrc Accountant General Khyber Pakhlunkhwa vide leticr flo 

'24t7S)DAO Kohai/343-344 dated 31.07J2024, the Utility Altowanco Is not admissible to tl>^ 

of Consumer Protection Court except the judges of the said courts.

During the certification audit of the District Comptroller of Accounts Mardan for the financ^ 
2023-24. it was noUced that a sum of Rs. 1.320 million was irregularly paid on account 

utilit)’ allowance to the staffs of the Consumers Protection Court Mardan in violation of tho 

aboTC mentroned notification which resulted into overpayment ofRs. 1.320 million.

The matter is brought lo the notice for recovery under intimation to audit.

The lapse occurred due to weak internal control.

/■

Audit Oniccr Inspetjtlon
:

v ■*f

»
* f, *;•

■ af' .

«
:■ /

T

\

/

■ ir
...........

%



‘ ^

*8/25/24,11:32 AM Gmail. CH/WJGES ALERT - WR4727 Dated 24,08.2024

M Gmail Consumer Prolectlen Court Mardan <consumercounmrd@gmail ,com>
*h

CHANGES ALERT - MR4727 Dated 24.08.2024
1 message

Employee Services <SERVICES@plfra.gov.pk>
To; CONSUMERCOURTMRD@gmaii.com

00127312 MUSHTAQALI
00127312 3905 (Jus{ice(ROP)) MonOily deduclion amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.00.2024 to 31,07.202y 

00129316 MOHAMMAD ARIF
00129316 3905 («}u$lice{ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 23000.00-w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025 

00590829 ISHTIAQALI
00590829 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) MonOiiy deduclion amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025 

00652176 SALMA
00652176 3905 (Justlce(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 21000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31,07.2025 

00766714 YOUSAF KHAN
00766714 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monthly deduclion amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025 

00856304 SARANJAM
00856304 3905 (Justice(ROP)), Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.202..' 

00882105 MUHAMMAD ASIM '
00882105 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monthly deduclion amount changed to PKR 12000.00-w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.202u 

00910792 UMAR FAROOQ
00910792 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 (o 31.07,2025 

00915466 SHAH MAHMOOD
00915466 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 19000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

00967497 SAJID AL1 , . ,
00967497 3905 (Justice(ROR)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.202.

' 00967499 FAZAL DAYAN
00967499 3905 (Justrce(ROP)) Monthly deduclion amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08,2024 to 31.07,202o

00967502 SAKHT ZADA
00967502 3905 (Justice(ROP)) Monthly deduclion amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.202. 

00967506 MUHAMMAD IRFAN
00967506 3905 (Justice(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025 

60511798 SHADMAN KHAN
50511798 3905 (Justice(ROP)) Monthly deduclion amount changed to PKR 23000.00-w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31 .07.202d

Sal. Aug 24.2024 at 6:19 PM

Kind Regards, ' 
FABS Directorate
htip:Wwww.fabs.gov,pk

* This is an auto generated mail from PSH system, Do not reply *“ 
**Errors & omissions excepted

sui'.;-''--'

mailto:SERVICES@plfra.gov.pk
mailto:CONSUMERCOURTMRD@gmaii.com


i- f
Oij2.

9^^■r L'> f.,
.;■ .

■''V

y*

/

> t <:•Ij ;-u/jjL^i

A{ >?

\✓ / ro/
/

it^y>[}bj '^ijf} [S' > ^ l-^ j tic l.v-i, iJJ-'iS__ ^ il L

I (jj'rts Ai?^dl

'4

f /.*•

'i'•| r

i

.

^'IUl/^4_.l/l3ybOl^^L

'fs li-'/r ii U-)^ i '-r*^ ^ <J^‘ 1 ci- j." L.'? y jyjj f' IJ^ L' ij/. ^-r Si

•il
;-■■ }L{‘1 SS'I ':i’

fl
u^U-y.'i-^'r.' I

Ji

V, •■C bj ^C’t'.-sVj

.L
. /

n
jyj Lj (^L-.-: ^

f'LC^<L.J c.

3 ^

ft'srHigh court

V'

HiiMufiati
S'

•' t
\uprem^;

i'^'jLua^L ws"! 6,ij^/J C_ !-q3 S^
921-98B7.434 ,0321-9870175 ^ ,

• CcrvAA

CarnSv'jihbcri 'u' k*'^


